
 

Civic Centre, Home Gardens, Dartford, Kent, DA1 1DR 
Tel: 01322 343434 Fax: 01322 343422 Web:www.dartford.gov.uk 

 

Cabinet Advisory 
Panel B 

A meeting of the above Panel will be held on  

 
Monday 2 March 2020 

 
Councillor M J Davis (Chairman) 
Councillor D Swinerd (Vice-Chairman) 
Councillor E H Ben Moussa 
Councillor J Burrell 
Councillor R M Currans 
Councillor L H K Edie 
Councillor A Gaskin 
Councillor D A Hammock 
Councillor P M Harman 
 

Councillor R A S Jones 
Councillor C S McLean 
Councillor D J Mote 
Councillor A J Oakley-Dow 
Councillor T Oliver 
Councillor R S L Perfitt 
Councillor A S Sandhu, MBE 
Councillor Mrs R F Storey 
 

 

Cabinet 

A meeting of the above will be held on  

Thursday 5 March 2020 
 

Councillor J A Kite, MBE 
(Chairman) 

Councillor C J Shippam 
(Vice-Chairman) 

Councillor Mrs A D Allen, MBE 

Councillor S H Brown Councillor A R Lloyd Councillor Mrs P A Thurlow 
Councillor R J Wells   
 

Both meetings will be held at 7.00pm at the Civic Centre, Dartford 

 
Managing Director 

Wednesday 26 February 2020 
 



 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

This page is intentionally left blank 



 

 

 
 

CABINET ADVISORY PANEL B  
Monday 2 March 2020 

 

CABINET 
Thursday 5 March 2020 

 

AGENDA 
 

1. Apologies for Absence   

2. Declarations of Interest   

 To receive declarations of interest from Members including the 
terms(s) of the Grant of Dispensation (if any) by the Audit Board or 
Managing Director. 
 

 

3. Confirmation of the Minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 23 
January 2020 (Pages 1 - 8) 

 

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 23 
January 2020 as an accurate record. 
 

 

4. Urgent Items   

 The Chairman will announce his decision as to whether there are any 
urgent items and their position on the agenda. 
 

 

ITEMS FOR CONSIDERATION IN PUBLIC 

5. To receive the minutes of the Cabinet Advisory Panel held on 3 
March 2020  

 

 These minutes are ‘to follow’. 
 

 

6. Reference from the Policy Overview Committee held on 28 
January 2020 - Litter and Recycling Services (Pages 9 - 20) 

 

 Summary: 
 
To consider a reference from the Policy Overview Committee held on 
28 January 2020 relating to litter and recycling services. 
 
Recommendation: 
 
That Cabinet considers the specific requests from the Committee 
relating to the Council’s litter and recycling services and notes the 
minutes of the meeting of the Policy Overview Committee held on 28 
January 2020. 
 
 
 
 

 



 

 

A - Strategies, Policies, Key Decisions, Consultations 

7. Update on Essential Maintenance Works required to the Cliff on 
Land to the Rear of Maritime & Skippers Close, Greenhithe 
(Pages 21 - 24) 

 

 Summary: 
 
To update Members on essential maintenance works required to the 
cliff on land to the rear of Maritime & Skippers Close, Greenhithe and 
seek approval for the procurement aspects to enable the undertaking 
and completion of the works. 
 
Recommendations: 
 

1. That, for the reasons outlined in the report, the Strategic Director 
(External Services) be authorised to seek tenders for the 
development of a full and proper methodology of works; and 

 
2. That, following receipt of the methodology of works, the Strategic 

Director (External Services) be authorised to obtain quotations for 
various elements of the works.  

 

 

8. Lower Thames Crossing - Supplementary Consultation   

 This report is ‘to follow’. 
 

 

B - Non-Key Decisions, Monitoring Reports 

9. Dartford Town Centre Project: Update and Next Steps   

 This report is ‘to follow’. 
 

 

10. Write-off of National Non-Domestic Rates (Pages 25 - 30)  

 Summary: 
 
To consider writing-off National Non-Domestic Rate debts where it 
has not been possible to obtain payment because of insolvency, 
because the ratepayer cannot be traced or where the debt is 
otherwise irrecoverable. 
 
Recommendation: 
 
That the sums shown in Exempt Appendix A to the report, amounting 
to £156,089.06, be written off as uncollectable.    
 

 

C - Items for Information, Noting, Endorsing 

11. Corporate Plan Key Actions and Performance Indicators (Pages 
31 - 52) 

 

 Summary: 
 
To report progress on the latest set of Corporate Plan key actions 

 



 

 

and performance indicators for quarter 3 of 2019/20. 
 
Recommendation: 
 
That the contents of the key action and performance indicator 
monitoring reports attached at Appendices A and B to the report be 
noted.  
 

12. Minutes of the meeting of the Strategic Housing Board held on 
29 January 2020 (Pages 53 - 58) 

 

 Summary: 
 
To consider the minutes of the meeting of the Strategic Housing 
Board held on 29 January 2020. 
 
Recommendation: 
 
That the minutes be noted. 
 

 

EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

TO RESOLVE: That, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 (as 
amended), the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items 
of business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information. 
 
D - Items for Consideration in Private 

A. Write-off of National Non-Domestic Rates - Exempt Appendix A 
(Exempt Category SO 46(1)(b) Annex 1 Paragraph 3) (Pages 59 - 
60) 

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

CHAIRMAN’S 

INITIALS 

DARTFORD BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

CABINET 
 

MINUTES of the meeting of the Cabinet held on Thursday 23 January 2020 at 7.00 
pm  

 
PRESENT: 
 

Councillor J A Kite, MBE (Chairman) 
Councillor C J Shippam (Vice-Chairman) 
Councillor Mrs A D Allen, MBE 
Councillor S H Brown 
Councillor A R Lloyd 
Councillor Mrs P A Thurlow 
Councillor R J Wells 
 

78. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
There were no Member apologies for absence. 
 
The Cabinet noted the ongoing absence of the Managing Director due to 
illness and sent him their best wishes. 
 

79. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interests.  
 

80. CONFIRMATION OF THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE CABINET 
HELD ON 5 DECEMBER 20
[...]
al measures: 

 

 An increase in the provision of dual dog/litter bins in the Borough; 

 A further 2 (two) dedicated litter pickers be employed by the contractor 
Urbaser in Dartford; 

 Litter fines to be itemised for all Wards , with particular reference to 
residential Wards; 

 That investigations be undertaken to identify ‘litter hotspots’ in the 
Borough and appropriate action taken to deter offenders; 

Page 9 Agenda Item 6



   

CABINET 
5 MARCH 2020 

 

  

 That increased signage be deployed throughout the Borough to 
advertise the location of litter bins and other litter facilities. 
 

3.4 In considering the Council’s current Recycling Service [Min. No 36 refers] 
the Committee resolved to make the following specific recommendations to 
Cabinet for action as appropriate: 

 

  Consideration of how the Cabinet, on behalf of the residents of 
Dartford, satisfy themselves that material sent for recycling is 
actually recycled; 

 That a performance indicator (PI) be added to the Council’s 
Corporate Plan Quarterly Performance Indicator reports submitted 
to Cabinet and the POC; 

 That the Council’s Litter Portal on the public website be updated to 
include specific details on what containers and other items could be 
recycled; 

 That consideration be given to what further measures the Council 
could take to meet the Government’s national target for recycling by 
local authorities of 50% [Dartford currently recycles 25% of waste].  
 

4. Relationship to the Corporate Plan 
 
 To be an inclusive, well led and managed organisation, with an open and 

positive culture, making the best use of its resources, and recognising the vital 
contribution of all members and staff. 

 
5. Financial, legal, staffing and other administrative implications and risk 

assessments 
 

Financial Implications None 

Legal Implications None 

Staffing Implications None 

Administrative Implications None 

Risk Assessment No uncertainties and/or constraints 

  
6. Appendices 
 

Appendix A – Policy Overview Committee Minutes of 28 January 2020 
 

DOCUMENTS CONSULTED 

 

Documents 
consulted 

Date File 
Ref 

Report  
Author 

Section and 
Directorate 

Exempt 
Information 
Category 

POC Minutes 
of 28 January 
2020 

  David Hook 
01322 343276 

Democratic 
Services 
Strategic Director 
(External  
Services) 

N/A 

Page 10Agenda Item 6



 

1 

Appendix A 
D A R T F O R D  B O R O U G H  C O U N C I L 

 
POLICY OVERVIEW COMMITTEE 

 
MINUTES of the meeting of the Policy Overview Committee held on Tuesday 28 
January 2020 at 7.00 pm 

 
PRESENT: 
 

Councillor M J Davis (Chairman) 
Councillor M I Peters (Vice-Chairman) 
Councillor Mrs. A E D Barham (Substitute)  
Councillor S H Brown 
Councillor L A Canham 
Councillor Mrs. R M Currans 
Councillor L H K Edie 
Councillor B Garden 
Councillor K J Grehan 
Councillor R A S Jones 
Councillor T A Maddison 
Councillor D T Nicklen 
Councillor T Oliver 
Councillor Mrs. J A Ozog 
Councillor A S Sandhu, MBE 
Councillor Mrs. R F Storey 
 

 
ABSENT: 
 

Councillor J Burrell 
Councillor S P Butterfill 
 

 
ALSO 
PRESENT: 

Trish Chapman – Chair, Dartford Tenant’s & 
Leaseholder’s Forum  
 
 

   
Dartford Borough Council Officers 
 

 Sheri Green – Strategic Director (External 
Services) 

 Dave Thomas – Waste & Parks Manager 
 

28. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Burrell and Butterfill 
(Substitute Cllr. Barham). 
 
The Chairman welcomed Patricia Chapman (Dartford Tenant’s and 
Leaseholder’s Forum) to the meeting and noted the presence of the Strategic 
Director (External Services) and the Waste & Parks Manager to respond to 
Members questions and concerns.  
 
 

Page 11 Agenda Item 6



POLICY OVERVIEW COMMITTEE 
TUESDAY 28 JANUARY 2020 

 

2 

29. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

30. CONFIRMATION OF THE MINUTES OF THE POLICY OVERVIEW 
MEETING HELD ON 10 SEPTEMBER 2019  
 
The Chairman advised Membe
[...]
main on plastic cartons/containers; 

 All/any paper and cardboard; 

 Any cans including aerosol cans provided they were empty; 

 No black plastic lids or cartons because black items could not be 
scanned for sorting [by light-sensor]; 

 No wax products e.g. candles. 
 
The WPM also undertook to consider posting pictures of recyclable products 
on the Council’s website, and re-instating the provision of a Council Recycling 
stand at the Dartford Festival. 
 
 
  RESOLVED: 
 

1. That Members note the contents of the report; 
 

2. That the agreed Minutes of the meeting be referred to Cabinet for 
discussion, to include: 
 

 Consideration of how the Cabinet on behalf of the residents of 
Dartford satisfy themselves that material sent for recycling is 
actually recycled;  

 The addition of a performance indicator (PI) to the Council’s 
Quarterly Performance Indicator report for the 2017-20 
Corporate Plan and subsequent Corporate Plans; 

 That the Council’s Litter Portal be updated to include specific 
details on what containers and other items could be recycled; 

 Consideration of what further measures the Council could take 
to meet the Government’s 50% national recycling target for 2020 
for Waste Collection Authorities (WCAs).  

 
37. CORPORATE PLAN - KEY ACTIONS AND PERFORMANCE INDICATORS 

MONITORING REPORT, QUARTER 2 OF THE 2019/20 MUNICIPAL YEAR  
 
The report and appendices updated Members on the progress made with 
meeting the key actions and performance indicators for the Council’s 
Corporate Plan in the second quarter of the 2019/20 municipal cycle, as 
presented to Cabinet on 5 December 2019. 
 
  RESOLVED: 
 

1. That Members note the contents of the report as set out in detail in 
appendices A and B. 

 
38. WORK PLAN UPDATE  

 
The Chairman advised that the next meeting of the Committee in March would 
concentrate on health matters, including separate updates from 

Page 19 Agenda Item 6



POLICY OVERVIEW COMMITTEE 
TUESDAY 28 JANUARY 2020 

 

10 

representatives of the DGS CCG, the D&G NHS Trust/Virgin Care on the 
health care provision they provided to Dartford residents. 
 
A separate presentation from West Kent CCG’s CAMHS team was also 
proposed, and the Dartford Preventative Health Projects Annual Report for 
2018/19 would also be presented to Members, in addition to stock agenda 
items. 
 
He asked that the Cabinet Member for health matters be invited to attend the 
meeting. 
 
   RESOLVED: 
 

1. That Members note the contents of the Committee’s current work plan 
for the remainder of the 2019/20 municipal cycle and beyond, as set 
out in Appendix A to the report; 

2. That Members receive an update report from the Waste and Parks 
Manager on the Council’s Litter Service in January 2021 [Min. No 35 
refers]; 

3. That Members receive an update report from the Waste and Parks 
Manager on the Council’s Recycling Service in January 2021 [Min. No 
36 refer]. 

 
 

The meeting closed at 8.40 pm 
 

  
Councillor M J Davis 

CHAIRMAN 
 
 
 

Page 20Agenda Item 6



                 
CABINET 

5 March 2020 

 

UPDATE ON ESSENTIAL MAINTENANCE WORKS REQUIRED TO THE 
CLIFF ON LAND TO THE REAR OF MARITIME & SKIPPERS CLOSE, 
GREENHITHE. 
 

 

1. SUMMARY 
 

1.1 This report updates Members on essential maintenance works required to the cliff 
on land to the rear of Maritime & Skippers Close, Greenhithe and seeks approval 
for the procurement aspects to enable the undertaking and completion the works. 
 

1.2 This is a key decision as the works are expected to exceed the £500,000 
threshold. 

 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS  
 

2.1 That, for the reasons outlined in the body of the report, the Strategic Director 
(External Services) be authorised to seek tenders for the development of a full and 
proper methodology of works. 

 
2.2 That, following receipt of the methodology of works, the Strategic Director (External 

Services) be authorised to obtain quotations for various elements of the works. 
 

 

3. Background and Discussion 
 

3.1 In or around the 1980s, the Council assumed ownership of a chalk cliff face and a 
small amount of surrounding land to the rear of Maritime & Skippers Close, 
Greenhithe. 
 

3.2 The cliff is approximately 200 metres long and ranges from 0 – 10 metres in height 
and has properties at the top and bottom of the cliff, within approximately 5 metres 
from the face. At the bottom of the cliff, there is a narrow pathway of approximately 2 
metres bordering the rear gardens of the properties in Maritime & Skippers Close. 

 
3.3 During routine vegetation clearance works on the cliff during the summer of 2019, 

Council contractors noted large amounts of chalk had fallen from the cliff face and 
raised concerns with the Waste and Recycling Manager as responsible asset officer. 

 

3.4 Following monitoring by structural experts over the summer and autumn of 2019, it 
became clear that the cliff face is being damaged by vegetation and roots which have 
started to delaminate the cliff face. Although it is not expected that the cliff will be 
subject to a large-scale collapse, it is likely that unless essential maintenance works is 
undertaken, the cliff face will continue to delaminate and rock fall will increase in terms 
of volume and frequency. 

 
 

3.5 Works 
 

Due to the damage the roots have caused and continue to cause, engineers have 
recommended: 

 vegetation be cut back 

 a level pathway be formed at the foot of the cliff to aid future maintenance of the   
    Cliff 
 

  a catch fence be erected to the rear of the properties on Maritime & Skippers   
   Close 

Page 21 Agenda Item 7



               
  

CABINET 
5 March 2020 

 

 
 

    intrusive surveys be undertaken and depending on the outcome, structural netting   
   or regrading is considered for the future safety of the cliff 

  an ongoing maintenance regime is put in place for the cliff face  

    a full survey be undertaken, including a drone survey, to capture the full   
   measurement, profile & angle of the cliff face 

 

3.6 Issues Arising 
 

(1) Due to the properties at the top and the bottom of the cliff, access is very difficult 
and there are no clear areas from where the works can be completed. 

 
(2) Before any works can begin, the current rock fall needs to be cleared from the 

pathway at the bottom of the cliff, to allow access. 
 

(3) There is only one access point to the far end of the pathway (Eagles Road), which 
makes accessibility for the works difficult. 

 
(4) Although it is clear that the works are required in the immediate to short term, 

future consideration will have to be given to the bird and bat nesting season. 
 

(5) Due to the many complexities of the works, the fact that the properties are close to 
the top and bottom of the cliff and there is only one access point, it is difficult to 
produce a full working specification to use for normal tender purposes. 

 
3.7 Resident Impact/Consultation  
 

(1) Due to the noise and disruption that will inevitably be caused, each affected 
resident will be sent a letter explaining what works/surveys are planned and when. 

 
(2) It is likely that the Council will want to carry out intrusive surveys of some of the 

properties at the top and bottom of the cliff to ensure they are not damaged during 
the course of the works. Again, letters will be sent to those affected, prior to any 
works/surveys being carried out. 

 
(3) At all times, residents will have a single point of contact at the Council, to discuss 

any issues arising. 
 

(4)  Ward Members and the Swanscombe and Greenhithe Town Council will be notified 
before commencement of the works. 

 
3.8  Procurement & Evaluation 
 
(1) A specialist contractor will be sought through a competitive tender process on a 

quality only basis and they, the Council and a structural engineer will jointly, develop 
a full and proper methodology of works to be agreed, before a cost is sought from 
the contr
[...]

 
The Strategic Housing Board noted that the next meeting was scheduled to 
take place on 25th March. [Post meeting note: the date of the next meeting 
has been moved to 2.00pm on Wednesday 1st April 2020] 
 
 

 
The meeting closed at 3.27 pm 

 
  

 
 

Councillor D Mote 
CHAIRMAN 

 
 
 

Page 58Agenda Item 12



Document is Restricted

Page 59 Agenda Item A
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Confirmation of the Minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 23 January 2020
	Minutes

	6 Reference from the Policy Overview Committee held on 28 January 2020 - Litter and Recycling Services
	Appendix A POC minutes  28 January 2020

	7 Update on Essential Maintenance Works required to the Cliff on Land to the Rear of Maritime & Skippers Close, Greenhithe
	10 Write-off of National Non-Domestic Rates
	11 Corporate Plan Key Actions and Performance Indicators
	APPENDIX A - Corporate Plan Key Actions (Q3 - 2019-20)
	APPENDIX B - Corporate Plan Performance Indicators (Q3 - 2019-20)

	12 Minutes of the meeting of the Strategic Housing Board held on 29 January 2020
	Minutes

	A Write-off of National Non-Domestic Rates - Exempt Appendix A (Exempt Category SO 46(1)(b) Annex 1 Paragraph 3)



Minutes of the meeting


1 

DARTFORD BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

CABINET ADVISORY PANEL B 
 

MINUTES of the meeting of the Cabinet Advisory Panel B held on Monday 2 March 
2020 at 7.00 pm. 

 
PRESENT: 
 

Councillor M J Davis (Chairman) 
Councillor D Swinerd (Vice-Chairman) 
Councillor E H Ben Moussa 
Councillor R M Currans 
Councillor A Gaskin 
Councillor K J Grehan (present as a Substitute Member) 
Councillor D A Hammock 
Councillor R A S Jones 
Councillor D J Mote 
Councillor A J Oakley-Dow 
Councillor D J Reynolds (present as a Substitute Member) 
Councillor A S Sandhu, MBE 
Councillor Mrs R F Storey 
 

ABSENT: Councillor J Burrell 
Councillor L H K Edie 
Councillor P M Harman 
Councillor C S McLean 
Councillor T Oliver 
Councillor R S L Perfitt 
 

  
 

 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Burrell, Edie, Harman,  
McLean, Oliver and Perfitt. 
 
Councillor Grehan attended the meeting as a substitute for Councillor Edie 
and Councillor D J Reynolds attended the meeting as a substitute for 
Councillor Oliver. 
 

2. URGENT ITEMS  
 
There were no urgent items. 
 

3. ITEMS RESERVED FOR DEBATE  
 
The Chairman advised that the following agenda items had been drawn down 
for debate: 
 
Item 11 – Corporate Plan Key Actions and Performance Indicators 
 
Item 12 - Minutes of the Strategic Housing Board held on 29 January 2020. 
 



CABINET ADVISORY PANEL B 
MONDAY 2 MARCH 2020 

 
 

2 

Accordingly, Members endorsed the Officer recommendations in respect of 
the following items from Parts B, C and D of the agenda: 
 
9. Dartford Town Centre Project: Update and Next Steps 
 
10. Write-off of National Non-Domestic Rates 
 
A. Write-off of National Non-Domestic Rates – Exempt Appendix A.  

 
4. DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  

 
There were no declarations of interests on items for discussion or on any 
items drawn down for debate.  
 

5. REFERENCE FROM THE POLICY OVERVIEW COMMITTEE HELD ON 28 
JANUARY 2020 - LITTER AND RECYCLING SERVICES  
 
The Cabinet Advisory Panel considered a reference to Cabinet from the 
Policy Overview Committee which met on 28 January 2020 relating to litter 
and recycling services. The Committee had commended the proactive 
measures carried out by the Council to tackle litter in the borough but asked 
the Cabinet to consider additional measures including the increase in the 
provision of dual dog/litter bins, the employment of a further two litter pickers, 
that litter fines should be itemised for all wards, the identification of litter hot 
spots and introduction of appropriate action to deter offenders, and an 
increase of signage across the borough to advertise the location of litter bins 
and other litter facilities. The Committee had also made recommendations to 
Cabinet relating to the Waste and Recycling Service. These included 
consideration by the Cabinet of how it was assured that material sent for 
recycling was actually recycled, that a performance indicator on recycling 
should be added to the quarterly performance indicator report to Cabinet, that 
the information on the Council’s litter portal should be updated to include 
specific details on what containers and other items could be recycled, and 
what further measures could be taken to meet the national target of 50% for 
recycling by local authorities. 
 
A Member welcomed the reference from the Policy Overview Committee and 
felt that the proposed increase in signage and information across the borough 
presented an opportunity to change attitudes towards littering and dog fouling. 
He suggested that one measure that had proved to be effective elsewhere in 
terms of changing behaviour, and was also cost effective, was the use of 
stencilled pavement signage.  
 
Another Member presented anecdotal evidence that the Council’s contractor, 
Urbaser, had been mixing recycling with general household waste during 
collections. The Waste and Recycling Manager said that Urbaser had being 
doing a very good job since taking over the contract and that most teething 
problems had been resolved. Where recycling bins had been contaminated by 
general waste they were being collected and disposed of responsibly. He 
explained that Urbaser had recently made changes to collection schedules 



CABINET ADVISORY PANEL B 
MONDAY 2 MARCH 2020 

 
 

3 

and that this had prompted an increase in requests for glass recycling bins in 
particular. He explained that where any issues had been identified the Council 
was working hard to investigate the causes and to resolve them as quickly as 
possible.      
 
The Cabinet Advisory Panel noted the minutes of the Policy Overview 
Committee held on 28 January 2020 and the Committee’s recommendations 
to Cabinet.   
 

6. UPDATE ON ESSENTIAL MAINTENANCE WORKS REQUIRED TO THE 
CLIFF ON LAND TO THE REAR OF MARITIME & SKIPPERS CLOSE, 
GREENHITHE  
 
The Cabinet Advisory Panel considered a report which updated Members on 
essential maintenance works required to the cliff on land to the rear of 
Maritime & Skippers Close, Greenhithe and sought approval for procurement 
measures to enable the works to be undertaken. Contractors undertaking 
routine vegetation works on the cliff in Summer 2019 had identified damage to 
the cliff face due to vegetation and root growth which had started to 
delaminate the cliff face and although it was not expected that the cliff would 
be subject to large scale collapse it was likely that the cliff would continue to 
be damaged unless essential maintenance works were undertaken. There 
were properties at the top and bottom of the cliff within 5 metres of the cliff 
face which would be affected by the works and the close proximity of these 
properties made the site very difficult to access with only one access point. 
Due to the many complexities of the works it was difficult to produce a full 
working specification for use during a normal tender process. It was therefore 
proposed that a specialist contractor should be sought through a competitive 
tender process based on quality and that a full and proper methodology of 
works should then be agreed with the contractor, in conjunction with an 
independent cost consultant. Although it was difficult to estimate a cost for the 
works due to hidden costs a budget of £1.5M had been identified to complete 
the works. A letter had already been sent to affected residents, who would 
continue to be informed of progress and any works that might affect their 
properties directly, and there would also be a single point of contact within the 
council to deal with residents’ enquiries. Local ward Members would be 
notified before the works began. 
 
The Housing Maintenance Manager confirmed that the cliff face was not the 
same one that had required remedial works three years ago and that the cliff 
posed no real threat of large scale collapse. However large pieces of chalk 
and flint were coming loose and filling the path at the bottom of the cliff. In 
response to questions he explained, that whilst the recent bad weather was 
not helping this situation, the cause of the damage was root growth 
associated with the vegetation and that this would need to be addressed, 
possibly including the use of netting. 
 
A Member noted that the proposed works represented essential maintenance 
and that care should be taken to ensure that this was correctly represented in 



CABINET ADVISORY PANEL B 
MONDAY 2 MARCH 2020 

 
 

4 

any communications to ensure that there was no unnecessary alarm for 
residents.  
 
The Cabinet Advisory Panel endorsed the recommendations contained in the 
report. 
 

7. LOWER THAMES CROSSING - SUPPLEMENTARY CONSULTATION  
 
The Cabinet Advisory Panel considered the Council’s proposed response to a 
supplementary consultation being undertaken by Highways England on the 
route for the Lower Thames Crossing, including any changes to the route and 
design.  The current consultation had been undertaken on the basis of 
responses from the original statutory consultation on the route and design 
carried out in 2018. There had been 29,000 responses to the 2018 
consultation with more than 80% of respondents recognising the need for a 
new crossing and 70% supporting the proposed location of the crossing to the 
east of Gravesend (Option C). Highways England had however refined their 
proposals in the light of the feedback from the original consultation and the 
principal updates were included in the report including changes to the 
configuration of the M2/A2 junction with the crossing, a change to the location 
of the southern tunnel entrance, removal of the rest and service centre at 
Tilbury, changes to ancilliary roads and the proposal to harmonise toll charges 
for the new crossing with charges at the Dartford Crossing and a local 
residents’ discount scheme. 
The supplementary consultation also contained updated traffic modelling to 
take on board the proposed refinements with traffic flows and benefits being 
similar to those originally projected. 
 
The Council’s response continued to urge Highways England to build the new 
crossing as soon as possible to address wider traffic problems in the area, to 
work with relevant authorities and organisations to develop measures for 
mitigating the temporary and permanent impacts, and to ensure that a flexible 
charging scheme was adopted to ensure that the long term benefits of the 
new crossing are realised. The Council was determined that the proposed 
changes should not delay progress on the main crossing which was currently 
projected to open in 2027/28.   
 
The Principal Transport Planner drew attention to the main aspects of the 
Council’s response including concerns about the lack of a link from the new 
crossing onto the A13, reducing the connectivity between Kent and Essex, the 
need for measures to mitigate impacts on surrounding road networks, concern 
over the removal of the rest and service area in Essex from the proposals and 
a desire for a flexible differential charging system between the new crossing 
and the Dartford crossing in order to encourage maximum use of the new 
crossing, particularly for freight. The Council also welcomed Highway’s 
England’s commitment to produce a Construction Code of Practice in 
conjunction with local authorities and statutory bodies to minimise the impacts 
on strategic and local roads and to inform the construction process. 
 



CABINET ADVISORY PANEL B 
MONDAY 2 MARCH 2020 

 
 

5 

A Member expressed concern over the removal of the rest and service area 
and said that this would have a detrimental effect on local residential roads, 
which would continue to be used by lorry drivers to rest overnight if these 
facilities were not available, with the associated problems of lorries being 
parked in unsuitable locations.       
 
The Chairman encouraged Members to respond to the consultation directly 
and voiced his opinion that there should be no charges at all for using the new 
crossing. Another Member felt that the same charging regime should apply as 
the current one at the Dartford crossing. 
 
The Cabinet Advisory Panel endorsed the recommendations contained in the 
report.     
 

8. DARTFORD TOWN CENTRE PROJECT: UPDATE AND NEXT STEPS  
 
The Cabinet Advisory Panel endorsed the recommendations contained in the 
report. 
 

9. WRITE-OFF OF NATIONAL NON-DOMESTIC RATES  
 
Although this item was not drawn down for debate the Chairman asked that 
the attention of the Cabinet should be drawn to his concern about the lack of 
enforcement action over case 3 listed in the report which had resulted in the 
accumulation of significant rate arrears. A Member commented that 
enforcement action had not been taken as the Council would incur cost 
without receiving any financial benefit but that this might not be the case 
moving forward given proposals for authorities to retain an element of 
business rates in future.   
 
The Cabinet Advisory Panel endorsed the recommendations contained in the 
report. 
 

10. CORPORATE PLAN KEY ACTIONS AND PERFORMANCE INDICATORS  
 
The Cabinet Advisory Panel considered the Corporate Plan key actions and 
performance indicators for the third quarter of 2019/20. 
 
A Member asked a number of detailed questions as follows: 
 
Appendix A  
 
Page 33 & 36: The Member raised a question regarding progress on the 
Westgate scheme. 
 
Page 35 There has been very poor take up of the Healthy Workplaces 
initiative by local businesses. Has there been any feedback as to why? 
 
Page 36 Regarding the Dartford Festival are there any proposals for a 
financing model review, to reduce losses? 



CABINET ADVISORY PANEL B 
MONDAY 2 MARCH 2020 

 
 

6 

 
Page 37 Food Hygiene. In view of the new phenomenon of people advertising 
home cooked food on Facebook, how can such food be monitored for food 
hygiene and safety standards? 
 
Page 38 & 49 Air Quality, the statistics given are the average values. Can 
Members be advised of the hotspots, and what is being done to tackle air 
quality at these locations. Are there reduction targets? 
 
Page 51 refers to "another year of strong house delivery across the borough ". 
yet on page 50 it is stated that the number of families on the housing register 
as well as  in Temporary accommodation remains static. What is the reason? 
Are there targets for reducing this?  
 
The Member stated that whilst she welcomed Council initiatives to tackle 
homelessness and homelessness prevention her question related to the 
1,350 people on the Council waiting list, many of whom were families and 
young people, facing a two year wait for housing and what was being done to 
address this. 
 
The Strategic Director (Internal Services) said that the questions raised 
covered a wide number of services and that it was not possible for officers to 
deal with these in detail at the meeting. However a detailed response would 
be circulated to Members and submitted to the Cabinet. 
 
The Chairman welcomed improvements to air quality but expressed some 
surprise at the reduction in the percentage attendance at the Orchard theatre 
in 2019/20 from the previous year. 
 
The Chairman of the Strategic Housing Board outlined the work that the 
Council was undertaking to tackle homelessness and to reduce housing 
waiting lists and cited the success of initiatives supported by the Council such 
as the Winter Shelter which had seen a significant reduction in rough 
sleeping. Another Member outlined the success of a scheme operated by the 
Sikh community to feed the homeless and needy. Members commended the 
efforts of the Council’s Housing Team to deal with these issues. 
  
 

11. MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE STRATEGIC HOUSING BOARD 
HELD ON 29 JANUARY 2020  
 
The Cabinet Advisory Panel considered the minutes of the Strategic Housing 
Board on 29 January 2020. 
 
A Member commented on the response to the Kent County Council (KCC) 
Select Committee’s call for evidence on affordable housing and asked 
whether there had been any progress on the acquisition of more land for 
building Council Housing and how robust was the Council being in lobbying 
KCC to release surplus land. The Chairman of the Strategic Housing Board 
explained that KCC had contacted local authorities to ask how it could assist 



CABINET ADVISORY PANEL B 
MONDAY 2 MARCH 2020 

 
 

7 

with the provision of affordable housing, despite this not being a KCC 
function. The Council had responded to this consultation by suggesting that 
KCC needed to change its approach to this issue and also that KCC could 
assist by giving District/Borough  Council’s first refusal on the disposal of any 
surplus KCC land and by dropping the requirement for this to be at market 
price. It also stressed that where KCC did release land there should be no 
diminution of its obligations to provide infrastructure to support the resulting 
development.     
 
The Cabinet Advisory Panel noted the minutes of the Strategic Housing Board 
held on 29 January 2020. 
 

12. WRITE-OFF OF NATIONAL NON-DOMESTIC RATES - EXEMPT 
APPENDIX A (EXEMPT CATEGORY SO 46(1)(B) ANNEX 1 PARAGRAPH 
3)  
 
The Cabinet Advisory Panel endorsed the recommendations contained in the 
report. 
 
 
The meeting closed at 7.53 pm 
 

 

  
 
 

Councillor M J Davis 
CHAIRMAN 

 
 


